AN ORDINANCE DEFINING AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE OFF OF UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport is empowered to collect charges from its customers for use of City owned utilities; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport levies fines for violations of ordinances; and,

WHEREAS, the City has existing accounts owed the City which the City has attempted collection and been unsuccessful; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport deems it necessary to define what constitutes an uncollectible account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA:

SECTION ONE: Should an account be delinquent for a period of three months without any arrangements previously been obtained to ensure its reduction or payment, then and in that event, the City shall decide if pursuing collection by way of Court intervention in obtaining judgment, liens, or garnishment could result in collection of the account.

SECTION TWO: An account shall be considered uncollectible upon the passage of six (6) months after the City has decided and exhausted its practical options in the collection of the account and been unsuccessful in its collection procedures.

SECTION THREE: Should the City be unsuccessful in obtaining payment or reduction in the account for six (6) months, then, and upon that occurrence, the City Clerk-Treasurer or Utility Clerk is authorized and empowered to charge off the account as uncollectible.

SECTION FOUR: Should a customers account be found to be uncollectible and charged off, and subsequent to said charge off then apply for future City services, same may be withheld until the previously charged off account is paid in full.

SECTION FIVE: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect and be enforced upon its passage and due publication according to law.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA. This the 171 day of November, 2004.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

DuWayne Keenan, Fresident

Dean Frakes

Robbie Gilley

Jerald Payne

Owen Wells

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

Beth A. Packer, Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. 2004- <u>/3</u>

AN ORDINANCE DEFINING AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE OFF OF UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport is empowered to collect charges from its customers for use of City owned utilities; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport levies fines for violations of ordinances; and,

WHEREAS, the City has existing accounts owed the City which the City has attempted collection and been unsuccessful; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport deems it necessary to define what constitutes an uncollectible account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA:

SECTION ONE: Should an account be delinquent for a period of three months without any arrangements previously been obtained to ensure its reduction or payment, then and in that event, the City shall decide if pursuing collection by way of Court intervention in obtaining judgment, liens, or garnishment could result in collection of the account.

SECTION TWO: An account shall be considered uncollectible upon the passage of six (6) months after the City has decided and exhausted its practical options in the collection of the account and been unsuccessful in its collection procedures.

SECTION THREE: Should the City be unsuccessful in obtaining payment or reduction in the account for six (6) months, then, and upon that occurrence, the City Clerk-Treasurer or Utility Clerk is authorized and empowered to charge off the account as uncollectible.

SECTION FOUR: Should a customers account be found to be uncollectible and charged off, and subsequent to said charge off then apply for future City services, same may be withheld until the previously charged off account is paid in full.

SECTION FIVE: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect and be enforced upon its passage and due publication according to law.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

Du Wayne Keenah, President

Dean Frakes

Robbie Gilley

Jerald Payne

Owen Wells

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

Beth A. Packer, Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. 2004-_/3

AN ORDINANCE DEFINING AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE OFF OF UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport is empowered to collect charges from its customers for use of City owned utilities; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport levies fines for violations of ordinances; and,

WHEREAS, the City has existing accounts owed the City which the City has attempted collection and been unsuccessful; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport deems it necessary to define what constitutes an uncollectible account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA:

SECTION ONE: Should an account be delinquent for a period of three months without any arrangements previously been obtained to ensure its reduction or payment, then and in that event, the City shall decide if pursuing collection by way of Court intervention in obtaining judgment, liens, or garnishment could result in collection of the account.

SECTION TWO: An account shall be considered uncollectible upon the passage of six (6) months after the City has decided and exhausted its practical options in the collection of the account and been unsuccessful in its collection procedures.

SECTION THREE: Should the City be unsuccessful in obtaining payment or reduction in the account for six (6) months, then, and upon that occurrence, the City Clerk-Treasurer or Utility Clerk is authorized and empowered to charge off the account as uncollectible.

SECTION FOUR: Should a customers account be found to be uncollectible and charged off, and subsequent to said charge off then apply for future City services, same may be withheld until the previously charged off account is paid in full.

SECTION FIVE: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect and be enforced upon its passage and due publication according to law.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA. This the day of November, 2004.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

Du Wayne Keenan, President

Jean Frakes

Robbie Gilley

Jerald Payne

Owen Wells

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

Beth A. Packer, Mayor